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AIDS ERADICATION PROGRAMMES

2732. SHRI SHARAD TRIPATHI:
SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:
SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of HIV/AIDS patients in the country along with the number of new HIV/AIDS infected cases and related deaths reported during each of the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of HIV/AIDS patients receiving free first and second line Anti- Retroviral Treatment (ART) in the country, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether any breakthrough has been achieved to cure HIV/AIDS, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the other steps being taken by the Government for prevention, care and treatment of HIV/AIDS patients along with the funds earmarked, released and utilised for the purpose during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): Total number of People Living with HIV (PLHIV) in the country are 1233127 as per National Monthly Progress Report, December 2016. The number of new HIV/AIDS infected cases and related deaths reported during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise is placed at Annexure A.

(b): Details of HIV/AIDS patients receiving free first and second line Anti-Retroviral Treatment (ART) in the country, State/UT-wise is placed at Annexure B.

(c): No breakthrough has been achieved yet to cure HIV/AIDS.

(d): HIV/AIDS is driven through key populations and as on Dec 2016, 1502 Targeted Interventions programme provides services to these key populations (female sex workers, men having sex with men, Transgender and injecting drug users). The programme is also addressing sexually transmitted infections and reproductive tract infection through syndromic case management. The programme is also promoting safe blood transfusion to prevent HIV and other infections transmittable through blood. In addition to increase levels of awareness among general and key populations and to create demand for services, multimedia campaigns are planned. Free ART services are provided to all eligible PLHIVs through 1636 treatment facilities. Details of funds earmarked, released and utilized for the purpose during the last three years including the current year is placed at Annexure C.


(Annexure A)
HIV AIDS Reported Cases and Deaths (2013-2016) -

S.No State No. of HIV/AIDS Case Detected No. of HIV/AIDS related deaths Reported
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Apr-Dec'16 Total 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Apr-Dec'16 Total1 Andhra Pradesh 56,730 47,618 38,069 32,349 1,74,766 7143 8380 14129 8883 29,6522 Arunachal Pradesh 4 28 33 22 87 0 12 5 3 173 Assam 1,161 1,304 1,431 1,199 5,095 123 161 134 129 4184 Bihar 9,323 11,388 10,903 9,084 40,698 696 1262 1288 1062 3,2465 Chandigarh 813 863 776 569 3,021 94 62 181 70 3376 Chhatisgarh 3,009 3,047 3,085 2,538 11,679 118 440 403 257 9617 Delhi 6,855 7,035 6,622 5,243 25,755 527 592 673 425 1,7928 Goa 529 445 365 298 1,637 96 76 103 68 2759 Gujarat 13,771 11,068 10,491 8,314 43,644 2399 2305 2627 1901 7,33110 Haryana 4,372 3,359 4,630 3,736 16,097 338 264 407 580 1,00911 Himachal Pradesh 526 575 510 408 2,019 101 159 142 99 40212 J&K 340 311 384 276 1,311 64 40 65 68 16913 Jharkhand 1,813 2,502 1,961 1,564 7,840 194 364 293 394 85114 Karnataka 30,906 27,804 23,017 17,401 99,128 6305 7339 6889 5634 20,53315 Kerala 1,660 1,714 1,485 1,149 6,008 411 399 269 215 1,07916 Madhya Pradesh 4,978 5,262 4,707 4,101 19,048 747 1003 1019 826 2,76917 Maharashtra 43,926 39,111 34,254 25,183 1,42,474 1775 7554 8097 6804 17,42618 Manipur 1,660 1,518 1,250 906 5,334 91 284 431 402 80619 Meghalaya 459 545 581 598 2,183 31 42 54 32 12720 Mizoram 1,160 1,269 1,483 1,689 5,601 108 118 122 105 34821 Nagaland 1,672 1,834 1,611 1,348 6,465 136 233 189 148 55822 Orissa 3,467 3,317 3,260 2,778 12,822 394 621 540 611 1,55523 Pondicherry 635 593 579 448 2,255 49 40 42 34 13124 Punjab 4,537 5,333 5,973 4,976 20,819 637 788 896 744 2,32125 Rajasthan 7,871 8,052 7,339 5,782 29,044 1327 1630 1620 1254 4,57726 Sikkim 31 34 28 23 116 2 6 8 4 1627 Tamil Nadu 16,653 15,246 13,549 9,849 55,297 3117 4407 4433 3403 11,95728 Tripura 225 264 295 280 1,064 55 45 723 34 82329 Uttar Pradesh 12,954 14,035 14,334 11,506 52,829 1895 2442 2721 2256 7,05830 Uttrakhand 786 845 739 668 3,038 108 153 143 116 40431 West Bengal 7,198 7,171 6,526 5,417 26,312 385 735 947 784 2,067Total 2,40,234 2,23,723 2,00,270 1,59,852 8,24,079 29466 41956 49593 37345 1,21,015


ANNEXURE-B
Number of People living with HIV (PLHIV) receiving First Line and Second Line Anti

Retroviral Therapy (ART) in the Country State/ UT wise
Sno State First Line Second line

1 Andhra Pradesh 148693 1556
2 Arunachal Pradesh 76 0
3 Assam 4437 67
4 Bihar 34347 108
5 Chandigarh 4111 439
6 Chattisgarh 9812 55
7 Delhi 22307 410
8 Goa 2368 127
9 Gujarat 52554 672

10 Haryana 7323 46
11 Himachal Pradesh 3424 40
12 Jammu&Kashmir 1876 92
13 Jharkhand 7524 53
14 Karnataka 134064 2259
15 Kerala 11127 293
16 Madhya Pradesh 18143 73
17 Maharashtra 178022 2428
18 Manipur 11059 148
19 Meghalaya 1176 3
20 Mizoram 4912 52
21 Mumbai 33273 339
22 Nagaland 5881 46
23 Odisha 13555 103
24 Pondicherry 1131 26
25 Punjab 21211 276
26 Rajasthan 29500 468
27 Sikkim 149 2
28 Tamil Nadu 98019 2073
29 Telangana 64338 731
30 Tripura 904 8
31 Uttar Pradesh 52632 637
32 Uttarakhand 2779 36
33 West Bengal 28785 462

Total 1009512 14128


ANNEXURE-C

Consolidated Statewise Allocation, Release and Utilization of National AIDS Control Programme State/UT wise (in Lacs)

Sl.
No. State/ UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation Release Utilization Allocation Release Utilization Allocation Release Utilization Allocation Release Utilization

1 Ahmedabad
MC ACS

832.55 414.42 648.4 710.44 400.00 523.72 568.35 Release Included in
Gujarat SACS

Release Included in Gujarat SACS

2 Andaman &
Nicobar SACS

191.59 134.91 151.29 207.29 133.06 137.36 165.82 109.21 95.91 127.98 127.98 118.58

3 Andhra
Pradesh SACS

11707.93 7500.17 10613.39 11449.54 10167.17 0.00 5337.7 3904.86 2179.94 4907.37 4807.21 2885.26

4 Arunachal
Pradesh SACS

1022.9 980.29 947.31 1181.86 1102.00 1131.66 945.49 855.49 586.65 761.74 761.74 840.50

5 Assam SACS 2142.96 1795.28 1628.29 2503.81 2041.82 1876.19 2003.05 2003.04 1667.26 1760.53 1760.53 1224.03

6 Bihar SACS 3194.97 515 1904.51 4129.73 2491.17 1750.23 3303.78 2017.81 3150.16 2842.73 2771.20 1479.76

7 Chandigarh
SACS

709.72 479.41 573.85 865.52 805.30 750.03 692.42 549.33 629.48 574.11 574.11 467.67

8 Chattisgarh
SACS

2471.99 1001.81 1439.78 2831.78 2006.13 1266.93 2265.42 1130.76 1767.90 2003.01 2003.01

1336.52
9 Chennai

MCACS
266.39 189.813 183.39 90.02 0.00 90.49 72.02 Release Included inTN

SACS
Release Included inTN SACS

10 Dadra &
Nagar Haweli

179.77 79.55 69.06 124.98 22.00 51.98 99.98 66.56 82.20 79.91 79.91 77.99

11 Daman & Diu
SACS

298.79 283.07 227.08 319.16 178.78 195.80 255.33 216.28 189.29 195.06 195.06 229.56

12 Delhi SACS 3048.73 2185.13 2758.51 4447.68 3126.66 3229.80 3558.14 3558.14 2358.16 3278.34 3278.34 2411.03
13 Goa SACS 597.61 458.024 504.58 755.56 542.85 616.86 604.45 452.3 478.13 521.67 521.67 362.67
14 Gujarat SACS 6208.52 5103.82 4684.93 7093.63 4429.77 5917.11 5674.9 4149.98 4224.42 5568.94 5568.94 3922.64

15 Haryana
SACS

2453.51 1513.93 1871.23 2922.51 1621.12 1115.15 2338.01 1269.27 1609.89 1484.02 1484.02 1030.25


16 Himachal
Pradesh SACS

1638.23 1125.11 1135.5 1764.97 612.75 946.90 1411.98 1034.02 771.09 974.33 974.33 537.62

17 Jammu &
Kashmir SACS

1008.04 487.4 755.37 1282.73 822.77 889.47 1026.18 748.18 898.72 815.14 743.61 416.80

18 Jharkhand
SACS

2060.6 644.49 717.49 2431.93 1304.08 1271.22 1945.54 1242.65 1328.91 1594.05 1594.05 481.83

19 Karnataka
SACS

8374.4 5180.83 7094.95 9664.22 9098.93 8076.05 7731.38 6077.38 6163.69 6997.84 6925.88 5076.80

20 Kerala SACS 2960.34 2345.31 2498.79 3593.00 2499.02 2822.18 2874.4 2138.36 2275.83 2639.95 2639.95 1974.27
21 Lakshadweep

SACS
51.12 43.52 24.68 25.52 6.08 29.96 20.42 20.28 6.96 19.74 19.74 15.79

22 Madhya
Pradesh SACS

4734.47 905.82 3246.18 5560.53 4361.54 3191.00 4448.42 3247.78 3352.07 3914.00 3914.00 2104.13

23 Maharashtra
SACS

11988.39 7732.55 8732.38 13012.02 10858.80 9427.33 10409.62 7000.09 7863.76 9509.55 9509.55 5070.44

24 Manipur
SACS

2853.85 1983.68 2148.12 3001.39 2264.36 2581.09 2401.12 2401.12 1787.95 2222.90 2222.90 2330.73

25 Meghalaya
SACS

587.74 475.35 518.36 739.00 682.69 563.49 591.21 591.21 438.31 485.83 485.83 389.95

26 Mizoram
SACS

1607.05 1365.42 1533.35 1847.77 1760.30 1706.60 1478.22 1478.22 1438.64 1327.68 1327.68 1074.86

27 Mumbai MC
ACS

2504.58 1501.2 1977.27 3071.46 2342.16 2236.48 2431.55 1596.25 1937.79 2077.86 2077.86 1381.95

28 Nagaland
SACS

2354.21 2144.94 2353.29 2450.25 2461.39 2489.23 1960.2 1930.2 1935.89 1775.89 1775.89 885.26

29 Orissa SACS 3695.94 2563.11 2388.69 4217.08 2039.53 2877.55 3373.66 2160.04 2713.91 2959.00 2959.00 1851.01
30 Pondicherry

SACS
436.76 331.15 378.51 478.19 427.89 405.50 382.55 382.55 378.99 321.17 321.17 289.03

31 Punjab SACS 3019.76 1817.57 2316.88 3788.94 2309.49 2998.02 3031.15 2604.64 2808.70 2775.84 2775.84 2245.30
32 Rajasthan

SACS
4064.08 2168.36 2705.09 5146.45 2100.39 3200.79 4117.16 2779.82 3142.72 3394.91 3394.91 2506.15

33 Sikkim SACS 583.35 528.41 543.2 614.24 581.60 567.99 491.4 441.4 474.71 377.43 377.43 281.30
34 Tamil Nadu

SACS
8382.02 4359.42 7424.39 9207.55 7736.41 7461.01 7366.04 5613.07 5827.10 6488.65 6488.65 6352.35


35 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8964.78 3814.73 2784.77 3443.79 3533.48 3533.48 2526.73
36 Tripura SACS 822.31 670.66 693.77 947.15 818.88 736.81 757.72 592.72 744.70 679.82 679.82 563.90

37 Uttar
Pradesh SACS

6476.26 3578.71 4058.41 8896.28 5225.33 5319.62 7117.02 5709.4 5237.47 6170.00 6170.00 4211.22

38 Uttarakhand
SACS

1610.68 1406.2 1250.37 1828.82 1065.77 1055.05 1463.06 969.49 1286.43 1210.97 1210.97 344.57

39 West Bengal
SACS

5363.59 3065.83 3354.94 5353.33 3139.01 3917.98 4282.66 3184 3880.13 3834.56 383456.00 3090.80

Total 112505.7 69059.7 86055.58 128556.35 93587.00 92389.41 102812.25 77010.67 79157.65 90206.00 89890.82 62389.25

